

To be argued by:
CRAIG GURIAN
Time requested: 15 minutes

CTQ-2023-00001

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

NAFEESA SYEED,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BLOOMBERG L.P.,

Defendant-Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CERTIFIED QUESTION BY THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT
IN CASE NO. 22-1251, DOCKET NO. 20-CV-7464

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ANTI-DISCRIMINATION CENTER, INC.,
AND NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION/NEW
YORK (NELA/NY)**

Kevin J. Shehan
Shehan Legal, PLLC
845 Third Avenue, Sixth Floor
New York, New York 10022
917-740-7805
kevin@shehanlegal.com
Co-counsel for amicus curiae NELA/NY

Craig Gurian
Anti-Discrimination Center, Inc.
157 East 86th Street, 4th Floor
New York, New York 10028
212-537-5824
craiggurian@antibiaslaw.org
Counsel for amici curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure Statement and Statement Pursuant to Rule 500.23(a)(4(iii)).....i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities..... v

Statement of Interests of *Amici Curiae* 1

Introduction2

Prefatory Note on Legislative History.....4

Argument.....6

POINT I
HOFFMAN NEITHER CONTEMPLATED NOR DECIDED
THE CERTIFIED QUESTION BEFORE THIS COURT6

POINT II
HOFFMAN FAILED TO EXAMINE MULTIPLE
ELEMENTS OF RELEVANT STATUTORY LANGUAGE
AND FAILED TO ENGAGE ALTOGETHER IN THE
REQUIRED LIBERAL CONSTRUCTION ANALYSIS8

POINT III
RESPONDENT’S CONTENTION THAT THE CITY
COUNCIL IMPLICITLY RATIFIED *HOFFMAN* BY
FAILING TO OVERRULE IT SPECIFICALLY HAS
BEEN REJECTED; THE OBLIGATION TO REVISE
NON-COMPLIANT LEGAL DOCTRINE IS ONGOING13

POINT IV
PROSPECTIVE EMPLOYMENT OF NON-RESIDENTS
IN NEW YORK CITY IS WELL WITHIN THE ZONE
OF INTERESTS THAT THE CITY HRL SEEKS TO PROTECT17

A. Operative text.....17

B. First principles.....17

C. Landscape.....19

D. Interests19

E. The failure to protect any *one* activity “related to employment” undermines the City HRL’s goal to have *all* such activities be discrimination-free21

F. Applying *Williams* analysis23

G. Applying *Albunio* analysis26

H. Local Law 35 further limited judicially created exceptions and exemptions to the City HRL26

I. The consequences of excluding non-residents from coverage would devastate the statutory scheme27

J. Assertions of “extraterritoriality” misconstrue the issue.....28

K. The utility of a “non-trivial nexus with New York City” test.....30

L. Additional considerations33

M. Disposing of *Hoffman*34

POINT V

EVEN IF THE COURT WERE TO IMPOSE AN “IMPACT IN NEW YORK CITY” REQUIREMENT FOR HIRING AND PROMOTION CLAIMS FOR JOBS BASED IN NEW YORK CITY, NON-RESIDENTS WOULD MEET THAT TEST36

POINT VI

PROSPECTIVE EMPLOYMENT OF NON-RESIDENTS IN NEW YORK STATE IS WELL WITHIN THE ZONE OF INTERESTS THAT THE STATE HRL SEEKS TO PROTECT38

A. Fulfilling the State Constitution’s civil rights provisions39

B. Explicitly declared civil rights	39
C. Other interests of the State	40
D. N.Y. Exec. Law § 298-A.....	41
E. The impact test	42
F. 2019 State HRL Amendment.....	42
G. The “non-trivial nexus” test works for the State HRL, too.....	43
CONCLUSION	45
CERTIFICATION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albunio v. City of N.Y.,
16 N.Y.3d 472 (N.Y. 2011)..... 4, 5, 15, 19, 26, 28, 29

Anderson v. HotelsAB, LLC,
No. 15CV712-LTS-JLC, 2015 WL 5008771 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2015) 36

Bennett v. Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.,
92 A.D.3d 29 (1st Dept. 2011)..... 4, 5, 15, 17, 18, 26, 29

Calise v. Casa Redamix Concrete Corp.,
2022 WL 355665 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 2022)..... 22

Chauca v. Abraham,
30 N.Y.3d 325, (N.Y. 2017)..... 9, 13, 14, 18

Desrosiers v. Perry Ellis Menswear, LLC,
30 N.Y.3d 488 (N.Y. 2017)..... 13

Goshen v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.,
98 N.Y.2d 314 (N.Y. 2002)..... 29

Goshen v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.,
286 A.D.2d 229 (1st Dept. 2001)..... 29

Grady v. Chenango Valley Cent. Sch. Dist.,
40 N.Y.3d 89 (N.Y. 2023) (referenced in n.7)..... 15

Great N. Ins. Co. v. Interior Const. Corp.,
7 N.Y.3d 412 (N.Y. 2006) (referenced in n.7)..... 15

Hammelburger v. Foursome Inn Corp.,
54 N.Y.2d 580 (N.Y. 1981) (referenced in n.7)..... 15

Hoffman v. Parade Publ’ns,
15 N.Y.3d 285 (N.Y. 2010)..... passim

Hoffman v. Parade Publs.,
65 A.D.3d 48 (1st Dept. 2009)..... 26

<i>Makinen v. City of N.Y.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 81 (N.Y. 2017).....	18
<i>McGrath v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 421 (N.Y. 2004), <i>superseded by statute</i> as stated in <i>Chauca v. Abraham</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 325, 333 (N.Y. 2017)	13
<i>Pakniat v. Moor</i> , 192 A.D.3d 596 (1st Dept. 2021) <i>leave to appeal denied</i> 37 N.Y.3d 917 (N.Y. 2022).....	19
<i>Palladino v. CNY Centro, Inc.</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 140 (N.Y. 2014) (referenced in n.7).....	15
<i>People v. Hobson</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 479 (N.Y. 1976) (referenced in n.7).....	15
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Fitzgerald</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 799 (N.Y. 2015) (referenced in n.7).....	15
<i>Syeed v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 58 F.4th 64 (2d Cir. 2023).....	6, 40
<i>Syeed v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 568 F. Supp. 3d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	18
<i>Williams v. N.Y.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 61 A.D.3d 61 (1st Dept. 2009).....	4, 11-14, 19, 21, 23-26, 29, 32

Constitutional Provisions

N.Y. Const., art. I, § 11	39, 41
---------------------------------	--------

Statutes

N.Y. Exec. Law § 290(2).....	39, 40
N.Y. Exec. Law § 290(3).....	40, 43
N.Y. Exec. Law § 291(1).....	39
N.Y. Exec. Law § 297(9).....	17

N.Y. Exec. Law § 298-a	41-44, 43
N.Y. Exec. Law § 298-a(1)	42, 43-44
N.Y. Exec. Law § 300	38
N.Y. General Municipal Law § 239-s	33-34
N.Y. Human Rights Law (N.Y. Exec. Law, Art. 15)	38-44
N.Y. Session Laws of 2019, Chapter 160, Section 6	38,42-43
N.Y. Statutes § 141.....	30
N.Y. Statutes § 144.....	30
N.Y. Statutes § 152.....	30
N.Y. Statutes § 321.....	30
NYC Admin. Code § 8-101.....	8, 9, 19, 20, 22-23, 25, 28, 34
NYC Admin. Code § 8-104.....	9
NYC Admin. Code § 8-105.....	9
NYC Admin. Code § 8-107(1)(a).....	10
NYC Admin. Code § 8-107(1)(a)(1).....	22
NYC Admin. Code § 8-107(1)(a)(2).....	10, 17, 22, 30
NYC Admin. Code § 8-107(1)(a)(3).....	17, 22
NYC Admin. Code § 8-107(1)(d)	21, 27
NYC Admin. Code § 8-107(4).....	27
NYC Admin. Code § 8-107(5).....	27
NYC Admin. Code § 8-107(7).....	22, 27
NYC Admin. Code § 8-130.....	17
NYC Admin. Code 8-130(b)	7, 26-27

NYC Admin. Code § 8-130(c)	4
NYC Admin. Code § 8-502(a)	17
NYC Charter, Chapter 40, Sections 904 and 905.....	9
NYC Human Rights Law (NYC Admin. Code, Title 8)	passim
NYC Local Law 35 of 2016	1, 4, 14, 17, 20, 23, 26-27
NYC Local Law 39 of 1991 ("Comprehensive 1991 Amendments").....	1, 20
NYC Local Law 39, excerpt of Section 1	34
NYC Local Law 85 of 2005 (the "Restoration Act")	passim

Other Authorities

William J. Brennan, Jr., <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights</i> , 90 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (1977).....	14
Division of the Budget Bill Memorandum, Bill Jacket, L 2019, ch 160.....	42-43
Craig Gurian, <i>A Return to Eyes on the Prize: Litigating Under the Restored New York City Human Rights Law</i> ,” 33 Fordham Urb. L.J. 255 (2006).....	14, 26, 33
New York City Council Committee on Civil Rights, Committee Report on Local Law 35 of 2015, Mar. 8, 2016	4, 7, 12, 14-15, 17, 20, 23, 30
New York City Council Committee on General Welfare, Committee Report on Int. 22-A, the “Local Civil Rights Restoration Act of 2005,” Aug. 17, 2005	10, 21, 23, 25, 26
